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Petition:   20-BZA-42 

Petition Type:  Developmental Variance 

Date:     January 14, 2021 

Petitioner:    Indiana Michigan Power, an AEP company 

Site Location:   Vacant Lot, South Main Street 

Request: To vary from Section 26.10.F.4.c, which states in part, “Off premises signs shall not 
exceed three hundred (300) square feet in area, to allow for an existing off premises sign 
of 672 square feet, a variance of 372 square feet. 

To also vary from Section 26.10.F.4.d, which states in part "Off-premises signs shall not 
exceed thirty (30) feet in height," to allow for an existing off-premises sign thirty-five 
(35) feet in height, a variance of five (5) feet. 

To vary from Section 26.10.F.4.f, which states in part, “Off premises signs shall be 
located behind the required building setback line of the lots on which they are located” to 
allow the sign to be located five (5) feet from the property line, a variance of 25 feet. 

To also vary from Section 26.10.F.4.h, which states "Off-premises signs shall be 
illuminated only by means of continuous reflected light. Internally-illuminated or back-lit 
billboards are prohibited," to allow for the conversion of an existing billboard to an LED 
billboard. 

Existing Zoning: B-2, Community Business District 

Size:     +/- .78 Acres 

Thoroughfares:  South Main Street 

School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 

Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 

 Staff Report 

Planning & Zoning 
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Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The subject site is vacant except for the existing “V” shaped (double-sided) off-premise sign, ie billboard, and 
utilities, namely an electrical transmission tower. Immediately northwest of the subject property is a self-service 
car wash. To the west and south, across South Main Street, is Concord Mall. To the north and east of the site is 
the Norfolk Southern rail line, then CR 45, and then a single-family residential neighborhood. The railway, CR 
45, and neighborhood are all outside of Elkhart municipal limits. It is approximately 300 feet from the existing 
sign face to the nearest residential property line. 
 
The subject property is within the B-2, Community Business District. The carwash to the northwest as well as 
Concord Mall are within Planned Unit Development (PUD) districts. Properties to the north and east, across the 
Norfolk Southern railway, are within the R-2, Two-Family Residential District within the County’s jurisdiction. 
 

Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Section 26.10 Sign Regulations 

 F. Supplemental Sign Regulations 

  4. Off-Premises Signs 

c. Off-premises sign faces shall not exceed three hundred (300) square feet in area. The 
sign faces of off-premises signs shall be constructed back-to-back. 

d. Off-premises signs shall not exceed thirty (30) feet in height. 

f. Off-premises signs shall be located behind the required building setback line of the lots 
on which they are located. Off-premises signs shall be located a minimum distance of 
twenty-five (25) feet measured in any direction from the point of intersection of the 
right-of-way lines of two intersecting streets. 
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h. Off-premises signs shall be illuminated only by means of continuous reflected light. 
Internally-illuminated or back-lit billboards are prohibited. Off-premises signs shall not 
include automatically changeable copy signs. 

 
Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan does not specifically address off-premise signs. The subject property is included in an 
area identified for commercial use on the future land use map. 
 

 
Improvements in technology and reductions in price have led to an outdoor advertising trend away from 
traditional billboards to digital billboards. Some communities have enacted complete bans on digital billboards 
specifically, or electronic message signs more broadly. Others have elected to permit such signs in certain 
locations or districts, and with certain development standards. There is conflicting literature regarding digital 
billboards and driver distraction as compared to traditional billboards. It is often hard to control for the many 
variables that account for driver distraction and sometimes the studies are funded or sponsored by organizations 
with interests in outdoor advertising. Some studies have suggested digital billboards, especially at night, create a 
greater distraction in number of glances or duration of distraction. Other studies suggest the impacts are similar 
to traditional billboards if additional safety standards are put in place. This would include factors such as 
controlling brightness, lengthening the dwell time of each message, limiting video or messages that include 
motion, and ensuring the sign doesn’t conflict with or display images that may be confused with traffic control 
signage. Court cases regarding regulation of billboards have upheld bans on digital signs by accepting local 
government arguments that the bans serve traffic safety and aesthetic interests. 
 
In the case of this existing billboard and variance request, design of the adjacent roadway and the context of 
surrounding development suggest that conditions can mitigate the potential negative impacts a digital sign could 
create. Specifically, conditions are recommended to control brightness, limit motion, and slow the frequency of 
message changes to correspond to roadway speed and sight distance. This sign is also located more than 1,000 
feet from the nearest signalized intersection. Additionally, the adjacent railroad right-of-way and wooded area 
to the north and east help to buffer the sign from the residential properties in that direction. If the Board finds to 
approve the variances, staff strongly suggests that all conditions be required, and that they be signed as a written 
commitment by the property owner and recorded against the property, to aid in enforcement should it be 
required. 
 

 
 
The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variances based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community 
because the off-premise sign already exist. Conversion of one sign face to a digital (LED) face will not be 
injurious so long as the recommended conditions are required and met;  

 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner 

because the off-premise sign already exists, and conversion of one face to a digital (LED) face, if properly 
dimmed, can result in less light trespass onto adjacent properties; 

 

 Staff Analysis 

Recommendation 
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3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because a measure 
of relief is allowed when warranted; 

 
4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are not 

applicable to other lands or structures in the same district because the parcel is limited in size and oddly 
shaped because of the adjacent roadway and railroad. Little other development could occur on the 
property; 

 
5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the 

property because it would limit the ability of the property to be used for commercial purposes; 
 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from an action or inaction by the applicant because 
the existing off-premise sign is legal, non-conforming and the ordinance does not presently address digital 
off-premise signs in accordance with current technology;  

 
7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 
 

 
 
If the Board chooses to approve the requested developmental variances, staff recommends that the following 
conditions be placed upon the approval: 
 

1. The variances related to sign area, height, and location shall apply to both signs/faces. 
2. The variance related to illumination, to permit an LED face, shall only apply to the southeast facing 

sign/face. 
3. Movement, including video, flashing, and scrolling, is prohibited.  
4. Message sequencing, where content on one message is related to content on the next message, is 

prohibited. 
5. The minimum time duration of each message shall be 20 seconds. 
6. The sign must be equipped with a sensor and programmed to automatically dim in response to changes 

in ambient light. 
7. The maximum brightness shall not exceed three-tenths (0.3) foot candles over ambient light levels. 
8. Light trespass shall not exceed one-tenth (0.1) foot candles as measured at the property line of any 

residential district. 
9. The sign must either stay fixed on one message or go blank if there is a malfunction that would not 

permit the sign meeting the above conditions. 
10. No sign message may depict, or closely approximate, official traffic control signage. 

  

 Conditions 
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Petition, appeal letter, and site plan. 

 Photos 

 Attachments 
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Petition:   21-BZA-02 

Petition Type:  Developmental Variance 

Date:     January 14, 2021 

Petitioner:    H&O Investments Property, LLC 

Site Location:   VL, County Road 6 East (West of Stryker) 

Request:  To vary from Section 26.5.D.1 Major Thoroughfare Setback, which states "no 
principal building or structure shall be placed within one hundred twenty (120) feet 
of the center line of the right-of-way of any street designated as a major 
thoroughfare," to allow a principal building located seventy-four (74) feet from the 
centerline of County Road 6, a variance of forty-six (46) feet.  

 
Existing Zoning: M-1, Limited Manufacturing District    

Size:     +/- 1.19 Acres 

Thoroughfares:  County Road 6 and Stryker Avenue 

School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 

Utilities:   Water is currently available and sanitary sewer will need to be extended to site. 

 

 Staff Report 

Planning & Zoning 
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Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
Land to the north is residential zoned R-1 and Elkhart County zoning. Land to the east is residential zoned 
Elkhart County Zoning. Land to the south is residential zoned MHP, and land to the west is 
commercial/industrial zoned B-3 and M-1. 

Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Enumerated in request. 

Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan does not yet take this area into account but it is anticipated to call for this area to be 
used for commercial and industrial uses. 

 
The petitioner owns approximately 1.2 acres of land at the southwest corner of Stryker and CR 6. While 
currently zoned M-1, they have petitioned for it to be rezoned to B-2 for the development of a retail store. They 
wish to vary the front yard setback from 120’ to 74’, a variance of 46’. The proposed site layout was determined 
in part by their original plan to have the store connected to a septic field. However, the project now intends to 
connect to an extended sewer line, negating the need for the open field in rear. Staff believes the proposed 
setback results from an action by the applicant and alternatives exist that could meet the setback requirements. 

 
The Staff recommends denial of the developmental variance based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community;  
 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner; 

 
3. Granting the variance would not be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance;    

 
4. Special conditions and circumstances do not exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are 

not applicable to other lands or structures in the same district; 
 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the 
property because alternatives that meet code exist; 

 
6. The special conditions and circumstances do result from an action or inaction by the applicant;  

 
7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 
 
 

 Staff Analysis 

 Recommendation 
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Petition, appeal letter, and site plan. 
 
 
 

 Photos 
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Petition:   21-UV-02 
 
Petition Type:  Use Variance 
 
Date:     January 14, 2020 
 
Petitioner:    Adam Hartman 
 
Request: To vary from Section 18.2, Permitted Uses in the M-1 District, to allow a Motor 

Vehicle Wrecking Yard/Motor Vehicle Storage Yard, which is not a permitted use 
in the M-1 District  

 
Site Location: 640 Industrial Parkway 
 
Existing Zoning:  M-1, Limited Manufacturing District 
 
Size:     +/- 2 Acres 
 
Thoroughfares:  Industrial Parkway 
 
School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 
 
Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 
 

 

  Staff Report 

Planning & Zoning 



  2 

 
Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The property is located within a large industrial area; surrounding properties are industrial and undeveloped 
zoned M-1. 

Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 
Enumerated in request. 

Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with industrial land uses. 

 
The owners of the property at 640 Industrial Parkway are currently using the property as an auto repair facility 
which is allowed by right in the M-1 zone. They wish to expand their business as a Motor Vehicle Wrecking 
Yard, with a storage yard with inoperable vehicles and parts to be located in the rear of the building. The 
Zoning Ordinance defines a Motor Vehicle Wrecking Yard as “Any place where one (1) or more vehicles not in 
running condition or otherwise legally operable on a public way, or parts thereof, are stored in the open or any 
land or structure used for wrecking or storing of such motor vehicles in the open and not for restoration of 
vehicles to operating condition.” The proposed use fits this definition. 
Typically such wrecking yards are allowed only in the more intensive M-2 District. It would be out of character 
for the district, however, it is a smaller scale than most wrecking yards and would be located in a backyard. 
Developmental requirements such as a screening fence would still apply. 
However, staff has become aware of protective covenants which do not allow for auto salvage businesses to 
operate on this property. Even if the BZA were to grant the variance, the use would not be allowed due to the 
covenants. Staff recommends that the petitioner may attempt to amend the covenants prior to seeking a variance 
or rezoning. 

 
 
The Staff recommends denial of the use variance, based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. Approval will be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community 
because it would be counter to the protective covenants;   

 
2. Use and value of the area adjacent may be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 

  
3. The need for the variance does not arise from some condition peculiar to the property;  

 
4. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will not constitute an unnecessary hardship if 

applied to the property for which the variance is sought because protective covenants do not allow 
the proposed use; 

 
5. The approval of this variance will be consistent with the comprehensive plan which calls for this 

area to be developed with commercial uses.  
 

 Staff Analysis 

  Recommendation 
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Petition form, appeal letter, site plan. 
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Petition:   21-X-02 
 
Petition Type:  Special Exception 
 
Date:     Plan Commission: February 1, Board of Zoning Appeals: February 11 
 
Petitioner:    City of Elkhart 
 
Site Location:   1347 Edgewater Boulevard 
 
Request: A Special Exception as per Section 5.3, Special Exception Uses in the R-2 

District, to allow for the rehabilitation of an existing sanitary sewer lift station, 
including replacement of the above grade structure. 

 
Existing Zoning:  R-2, Single Family Dwelling District 
 
Size:     +/- .26 Acres 
 
Thoroughfares:  Edgewater Boulevard, Navajo Street 
 
School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 
 
Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 
 

 

Staff Report 
Planning & Zoning 
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Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The property is in a residential neighborhood, with single family homes zoned R-2 to the north south, and west, 
and the St. Joseph River to the east. 
 
Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 
Enumerated in request. 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with low-density residential uses. 

 
The City of Elkhart owns an existing sanitary sewer lift station on a quarter-acre lot at the corner of Edgewater 
and Navajo, across from the river. The station currently includes an above-ground structure and a single 
driveway.  The City proposes to rehabilitate the lift station which will include demolishing the existing 
structure, installing pumps and other equipment in the below-ground structure, pouring a concrete top slab over 
the underground equipment, and building a new above-ground structure to house electrical and mechanical 
equipment. The above-ground structure will mimic the appearance of a residential building, and a fence will be 
installed to the northwest to screen the property from an adjacent residence. 

 
 
The Staff recommends approval of the special exception based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The Special Exception is so defined, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety 
and welfare will be protected; 

2. The Special Exception will not reduce the values of other properties in its immediate vicinity because 
the structure will mimic the look of a residential structure;  

3. The Special Exception shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is to be located 
because it will not generate adverse effects on adjacent properties in the form of noise, smoke, or odor. 

 

 
 
Petition, appeal letter, site plan. 
  

Staff Analysis 

Recommendation 

Attachments 



  3 
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Petition:   21-X-03 
 
Petition Type:  Special Exception 
 
Date:     Plan Commission: February 1, Board of Zoning Appeals: February 11 
 
Petitioner:    Elkhart Public Library 
 
Site Location:   2400 Benham Avenue 
 
Request: A Special Exception as per Section 4.3, Special Exceptions in the R-1 District, to 

allow for a 1,035 square foot addition to an existing Public Library 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1, One-Family Dwelling District 
 
Size:     +/- .76 Acres 
 
Thoroughfares:  Benham Avenue 
 
School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 
 
Utilities:   Available and provided to site 
 

 

Staff Report 
Planning & Zoning 
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Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The property is bordered by a low-density residential neighborhood zoned R-1 to the north, east, and west, and 
a large commercial complex zoned B-2 to the south. 
 
Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 
Enumerated in request. 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with mixed uses. 

 
The petitioner owns and operates the Pierre Moran Branch of the Elkhart Public Library at 2400 Benham Avenue. The 
building currently comprises 4,800 square feet on a .76-acre lot. The property is bordered on the north by a low-density 
residential neighborhood, on the east and west with vacant lots, and on the south by the Woodland Crossing development 
to the south. They propose to build a 1,000 square foot addition on the south side of the building. The project is currently 
going through the city’s Technical Review process. The proposed addition is unlikely to cause a nuisance to adjacent 
properties and is being built away from the residential area to the north. 

 
 
The Staff recommends approval of the special exception based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The Special Exception is so defined, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety 
and welfare will be protected; 

2. The Special Exception will not reduce the values of other properties in its immediate vicinity because 
the addition will be located an ample distance from adjacent properties;  

3. The Special Exception shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is to be located 
because it will not generate adverse effects on adjacent properties in the form of noise, smoke, or odor. 

 

 
 
Petition, appeal letter, site plan. 
  

Staff Analysis 

Recommendation 

Attachments 
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Petition:   21-X-04 
 
Petition Type:  Special Exception 
 
Date:     Plan Commission: February 1, Board of Zoning Appeals: February 11 
 
Petitioner:    Elkhart Public Library 
 
Site Location:   3429 East Bristol Street 
 
Request: A Special Exception as per Section 4.3, Special Exceptions in the R-1 District, to 

allow for a 2,130 square foot addition to an existing Public Library. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1, One-Family Dwelling District 
 
Size:     +/- 1.5 Acres 
 
Thoroughfares:  East Bristol Street 
 
School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 
 
Utilities:   Available and provided to the site. 
 

 

Staff Report 
Planning & Zoning 



  2 

 
Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The property generally is surrounded by low-density institutions and public land, zoned R-1. A school is to the 
north, a church is to the east, and a park is to the west and south. 
 
Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 
Enumerated in request. 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with institutional uses. 

 
The petitioner owns and operates the Osolo Branch of the Elkhart Public Library at 3429 E. Bristol St. The 
building currently comprises 4,000 square feet on a 1.5-acre lot. The property is surrounded by low-density 
recreational and institutional uses, with a park to the west, a school to the north, and a church to the east. They 
propose to build a 2,100 square foot addition on the south side of the building. The project is currently going 
through the city’s Technical Review process. The proposed addition is unlikely to cause a nuisance to adjacent 
properties. 

 
 
The Staff recommends approval of the special exception based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The Special Exception is so defined, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety 
and welfare will be protected; 

2. The Special Exception will not reduce the values of other properties in its immediate vicinity because 
the addition will be located an ample distance from adjacent properties;  

3. The Special Exception shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is to be located 
because it will not generate adverse effects on adjacent properties in the form of noise, smoke, or odor. 

 

 
 
Petition, appeal letter, site plan. 
  

Staff Analysis 

Recommendation 

Attachments 
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Petition:   21-BZA-04 

Petition Type:  Developmental Variance 

Date:     February 11, 2021 

Petitioner:    Steven E Holbert 

Site Location:   1840 Fieldhouse Avenue 

Request:  To vary from Section 18.6, Yard Requirements in the M-1 District, which requires 
a twenty-five (25) foot front yard setback, to allow for a two (2) foot front yard 
setback, a variance of twenty-three (23) feet. 

 
Existing Zoning: M-1, Limited Manufacturing District    

Size:     +/-  .36 acres 

Thoroughfares:  Fieldhouse Avenue, 19th Street  

School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 

Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 

 

 Staff Report 

Planning & Zoning 
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Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The property is located in an established industrial zone with a few houses mixed in with industrial uses. 
Surrounding properties are industrial zoned M-1. 

Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Enumerated in request. 

Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with mixed uses.  

 
The petitioner owns a .36-acre lot in an established industrial zone immediately south of Lusher Avenue at the 
corner of 19th and Fieldhouse. They wish to expand their warehousing facility with a 75’ x 48’ addition, which 
would be built to approximately 2’from the property line. The site is somewhat limited due to retention being 
behind the building, and the setback is not unprecedented in this long-established industrial area. Any right of 
way improvements for Fieldhouse Ave. such as road widening or sidewalks are unlikely in the foreseeable 
future. 

 
The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community 
because future right of way expansions are unlikely;  

 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner 

because it will not interfere with the use and other buildings in its vicinity have similar setbacks; 
 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows 
for a measure of relief when warranted;    

 
4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are not 

applicable to other lands or structures in the same district because there is limited room for expansion; 
 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the 
property because it places constraints upon development; 

 
6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from an action or inaction by the applicant;  

 
7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

 
 

 Staff Analysis 

 Recommendation 

Conditions 
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If the Board chooses to approve the requested special exception, staff recommends that the following conditions 
be placed upon the approval: 
 

1. The addition must be outside of the Intersection Visibility Area as per Section 26.5.B.1. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Petition, appeal letter, and site plan. 
 
 
 

 Photos 

 Attachments 
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Petition:   21-BZA-05 

Petition Type:  Developmental Variance 

Date:     February 11, 2021 

Petitioner:    Pulse 1 LLC / Cellar Investment LLC 

Site Location:   501 / 521 County Road 6 E 

Request:  To vary from Section 26.10.D.4.a which allows only one free-standing sign is 
permitted per zoning lot frontage, to allow a second freestanding sign on the County 
Road 6 frontage. 

 
To also vary from Section 26.10.D.4 Free-standing Signs to allow for a sign eight 
(8) feet in height that is setback seven (7) feet from the property line, where a 
freestanding sign is permitted to be a maximum of seven (7) feet in height, a 
variance of one (1) foot. 

 
To also vary from Section 26.10.D.4 Free-standing Signs, which requires that an 
integrated message board in the B-2 to be limited in size to 50% of the sign area of 
the principal sign, to allow for an Electronic Message Center that is 100% of the 
size of the principal sign, a variance of 50%.  

 
Existing Zoning: B-3, Service Business District  

Size:     +/-  1.6 acres 

Thoroughfares:  County Road 6  

School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 

Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The property is located at the intersection of two major commercial corridors, County Road 6 and Cassopolis 
Street. Surrounding properties are commercial and primarily zoned B-3, with some B-2 also located to the 
north. 

 Staff Report 

Planning & Zoning 
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Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Enumerated in request. 

Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with industrial uses.  

 
The petitioners are a husband and wife who own three parcels at the southeast corner of County Road 6 and 
Cassopolis Street that include an established gas station and liquor store. Developed in tandem, since the 
properties are under the same ownership and control, they constitute a single zoning lot even though they’re two 
distinct businesses. Since they’re technically a single zoning lot and a freestanding sign at the northwest corner 
of the property is planned for the gas station, a variance was necessitated for an additional freestanding sign on 
the County Road 6 frontage. 
Since the property was developed without conceiving of a freestanding sign for either property, available space 
is limited. The petitioners propose a seven (7) foot setback for the Branded Barrel liquor store. At that setback, 
typically a 7’ tall sign up to 54 square feet in area would be allowed. Ordinance generally allows an 
EMC/integrated message board to be up to 50% of the area of the primary sign. The proposed sign here differs 
in that the primary sign is significantly smaller, at 27.5 square feet, than what is allowed by ordinance. The 
overall size of the sign with both components included is 55 square feet.  
Under the ordinance, by right, a primary sign would be allowed to be 54 square feet, and an EMC would be 
allowed to be 27 square feet. Although the configuration is different what the ordinance contemplates, the net 
effect of the proposed sign is no more impactful than what would be allowed by right.  

 

 Staff Analysis 

 Recommendation 
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The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community 
because the size of the sign is close to what would be allowed by right and is unlikely to cause a significant 
increase to driver distraction;  

 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner 

because the overall size is only slightly larger than what would be allowed by right; 
 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows 
for a measure of relief when warranted;    

 
4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are not 

applicable to other lands or structures in the same district because it is a single zoning lot with two distinct 
businesses; 

 
5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the 

property because it would reduce wayfinding; 
 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from an action or inaction by the applicant;  
 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 
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Petition, appeal letter, site plan and sign graphic. 
 
 
 

 Photos 

 Attachments 



  1 

 
Petition:   21-BZA-06 

Petition Type:  Developmental Variance 

Date:     February 11, 2021 

Petitioner:  BCW Properties LLC, Donald & Fanny Arcenath Bergerson, Maywell 
Development LLC, Jesse L & Renee D Strieby, Smartt Property LLC 

Site Location:   2426 Cassopolis Street (parcels 02-29-276-006, 007, 008, 037, 038, 039, 040) 

    515 Arlington Road (parcel 02-29-276-016) 

    Vacant Land CR 9 (parcels 02-29-276-041, 042, 043) 

2508 and Vacant Land Cassopolis Street (parcels 02-29-276-005, 050, 032, 033, 
034, 035) 

    53301 CR 9 (parcel 02-29-276-036) 

Request:  To vary from Section 14.5.F.1, which requires commercial properties in B-4 zones 
to provide a forty (40) foot landscaped area when located adjacent to a residentially 
zoned or used property, to allow for a twenty (20) foot landscaped area along the 
northern edge of the property and a fourteen (14) foot landscaped area along the 
southern edge of the property, a variance of twenty (20) and twenty-six (26) feet 
respectively. 

 
Existing Zoning: B-4, Regional Business District  

Size:     +/-  28.5 acres 

Thoroughfares:  Cassopolis Street and Johnson Street  

School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 

Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 

 

 Staff Report 

Planning & Zoning 
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Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
Property to the north is a mixture of residential uses and some commercial zoned PUD, to the east a place of 
worship in Elkhart County and commercial and industrial uses zoned M-2, to the south a mixture of residential 
and commercial uses zoned B-3 and PUD, to the west again a mixture of commercial uses zoned B-3 and PUD. 
 

Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Enumerated in request. 

Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with mixed uses.  

 
The petitioner(s) own land that is being developed for a new regional retail user – Meijer.  A variance request 
has been filed to seek relief from the landscape buffer width for the B-4 District.   
The need arises from the fact the store’s design has changed over the last months largely due to the impact of 
the pandemic and the necessary pivot the business has had to make.  Online shopping and the area dedicated to 
that new service has added dimensional area to the footprint.  The need for grocery pick up with minimal 
interaction with other people/customers has become a larger part of the store’s business model.  The ability at 
the same time to continue to provide the same level of service their customers expect while meeting the ever 
changing needs to protect every customer’s health.  
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During the course of the plan development process and other public hearings to approve the rezoning for the 
project, Meijer committed to screening the building to mitigate the visual impact of the new development from 
the adjacent residential uses.   This site plan achieves that in several ways.  The landscape buffer proposed 
along the north side of the property provides the required plant material density as prescribed by the rezoning 
request, it also provides a solid fence that will run the length of the north property line and finally it will have a 
three (3) foot mound that will provide instant height for new the plant material – giving visual maturity for the 
plant material and adding to the height.  The distance from the existing residential structures to the north and the 
proposed building is approximately 400 feet.  The distance to structures to the south is about 400 feet as well. 
The layout has been modified and will now have the loading docks at the south end of the building to limit the 
noise associated with that activity.  The more densely populated area to the north should not be impacted by the 
docks required for the use.  The structures to the south are several hundred feet from the docks as well. 
The project has been submitted for the City’s Technical Review process. As is common for a project of this 
scale and magnitude, the consultant is continuing to work with staff to complete comments found during a 
review of the project.   

 
The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variances based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community 
because the screening proposed will screen the building largely from the residential uses to the north and 
south;  

 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner 

because the proposed screening will meet the intent of the ordinance by providing a visual and physical 
buffer and the proposed building will be approximately 400 from structures to the north and south; 

 
3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows 

for a measure of relief when warranted;    
 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are not 
applicable to other lands or structures in the same district because the size of the development is large and 
the distance to adjacent structures is hundreds of feet from the proposed building; 

 
5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the 

property because it places constraints upon development; 
 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from an action or inaction by the applicant;  
 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 
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Petition, appeal letter, and site plan. 
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Petition:   21-BZA-07 

Petition Type:  Developmental Variance 

Date:     February 11, 2021 

Petitioner:  BCW Properties LLC, Donald & Fanny Arcenath Bergerson, Maywell 
Development LLC, Jesse L & Renee D Strieby, Smartt Property LLC 

Site Location:   2426 Cassopolis Street (parcels 02-29-276-006, 007, 008, 037, 038, 039, 040) 

    515 Arlington Road (parcel 02-29-276-016) 

    Vacant Land CR 9 (parcels 02-29-276-041, 042, 043) 

2508 and Vacant Land Cassopolis Street (parcels 02-29-276-005, 050, 032, 033, 
034, 035) 

    53301 CR 9 (parcel 02-29-276-036) 

Request:  To vary from Section 26.10.D.4 Free-standing Signs to allow for a sign twenty (20) 
feet in height and 100 square feet in area that is setback ten (10) feet from the right-
of-way, where a freestanding sign is permitted to be a maximum of 8.5 feet in height 
and 60 square feet in area, a variance of 11.5 feet in height and 40 square feet in 
area. 

 
To also vary from Section 26.10.D.4 Wall Signs, to allow for an 812 square-foot 
wall sign on a signable area of 1,410 square feet, where a wall sign is limited to 564 
square feet, a variance of 248 square feet.  

 
To vary from Section 26.10.D.4 Projecting Signs, which limits projecting signs to 
nine (9) square feet in area, to allow two projecting signs 12.5 square feet in area, 
a variance of 3.5 square feet. 

 
Existing Zoning: B-4, Regional Business District   

Size:     +/-  28.5 acres 

Thoroughfares:  Cassopolis Street and Johnson Street  

School District:   Elkhart Community Schools 

Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 

 Staff Report 
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Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
Property to the north is a mixture of residential uses and some commercial zoned PUD, to the east a place of 
worship in Elkhart County and commercial and industrial uses zoned M-2, to the south a mixture of residential 
and commercial uses zoned B-3 and PUD, to the west again a mixture of commercial uses zoned B-3 and PUD. 

 
Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Enumerated in request. 

Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be developed with mixed uses.  

 
The petitioner(s) own land that is being developed for a new regional retail user – Meijer.  A variance request 
has been filed to seek relief for a portion of the signage associated with the new development proposal. 
 
The petitioner(s) are requesting a free-standing sign that is 20 feet in height and 100 square feet in area ten feet 
from the right of way line.  At that location the maximum height allowed is nine and one half feet a variance of 
11.5 feet.  The area allowed at that location would be 60 square feet, a variance of 40 square feet.  The height of 
the proposed sign at 20 feet is the maximum allowed by ordinance.  There are several points that make this 
portion of the case unique.  The site is large – over 28 acres with significant road frontage along both 
Cassopolis Street and Johnson Street.  Next, because Cassopolis Street is a state highway, an additional 15 feet 
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of right of way is required to be dedicated for a deceleration lane for the southern drive.  The impact of the 
state’s request is significant.  The visual impact of the freestanding sign proposed is set back 25 feet from the 
original right of way line.   If it were not for the required additional dedication of right of way, a variance would 
still have been required, but would be smaller for both the height and area. 
 
The wall signage request seeks to vary the amount of wall signage permitted based on the signable area of 1,410 
square feet that would limit the area of wall signage to 564 square feet.  The petitioner is requesting wall 
signage of 812 square feet.  Staff has no issue with the request based on the fact the proposed building is set 
back from Cassopolis Street approximately 780 feet.  At this distance from the right of way, the additional area 
requested in the petition will not be perceptibly noticeable by the layperson or be incompatible when compared 
to other large retail users or be visually intrusive for the site.   
 
The final part of the variance is for projecting signs at the corners of the building directing customers to specific 
locations in the building – essentially wayfinding signage.  These signs alert customers to the pharmacy pick up 
window and direct customers to the on-line order pick up order area.  These signs will be located at the north 
and the south ends of the building.  Again, considering the scale of the building the request is in line with the 
unique situation created by the type of sign used to direct customers.  These signs are typically found in urban 
areas on traditional storefronts and our ordinance only has standards that reflect the more traditional 
installation/use thus the variance request before this body.   
 

 
The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community 
because the size of the campus and the setback of the building from the right of way necessitates the need 
for the variances;  

 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner 

because the freestanding sign is located adjacent to the right of way and the other signs requested are 
attached to the building and should pose no impact to any adjacent properties; 

 
3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows 

for a measure of relief when warranted;    
 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are not 
applicable to other lands or structures in the same district because it is necessary to provide branding and 
wayfinding signage for the proposed project; 

 
5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the 

property because it places constraints upon development; 
 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from an action or inaction by the applicant;  
 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 
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Petition, appeal letter, and site plan. 
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Petition:   21-BZA-08 

Petition Type:  Developmental Variance 

Date:     February 11, 2021 

Petitioner:  EW Marine Inc 

Site Location:   1101 Parkway Avenue 

Request:  To vary from Section 26.10.D.4 Directional Signs to allow for a sign five (5) feet 
in height and twenty-four (24) square feet in area, where a directional sign is 
permitted to be a maximum of three (3) feet in height and four (4) square feet in 
area, a variance of two (2) feet in height and twenty (20) square feet in area. 

 
 To also vary from Section 26.10.D.4 Free-standing Signs to allow for a freestanding 

sign 127 square feet in area that is setback thirty (30) feet from the property line, 
where a freestanding sign is permitted to be a maximum of 75 square feet in area, 
a variance of 45 square feet. 

 
Existing Zoning: DPUD (B-3) – Detailed Planned Unit Development to the B-3 Standards  

Size:     +/- 3.6 acres 

Thoroughfares:  Parkway Avenue  

School District:   Middlebury Community Schools 

Utilities:   Available and provided to site. 

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning: 
The property is located in a developing business park zoned DPUD – B-3 along County Road 17 which is a 
major arterial through the county, although a non-access easement prevents direct access to this site.  
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Applicable Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Enumerated in request. 

Comprehensive Plan: 
The Comprehensive Plan does not currently take this area into account but is anticipated to call for this area to 
be developed with commercial uses.  

 
The petitioner owns a commercial lot in the Parkway at 17 Planned Unit Development; signs in this 
development, which was initiated prior to annexation from Elkhart County, are subject to both private 
protective covenants and city code. Several other properties were developed prior to annexation and reflect both 
the covenants and the county’s sign code. 
This property is being developed with two spec office buildings in a configuration that differs in layout from 
others in this development. There will be two buildings – a north and a south building – with a central 
driveway/parking area. Additionally, the western edge of the parking lot will be approximately 37 feet from the 
right of way, which is a greater distance than most properties in the city. 
The petitioner is requesting permission for two signs that meet the private covenants but not city code. One is a 
directional sign that will face vehicles coming into the parking lot, and the other is a multitenant freestanding 
sign located 30 feet from the County Road 17 right-of-way that is similar in size and configuration to the sign 
for the strip mall on the property immediately to the north. 
The proposed directional sign is 2’ higher and 24 square feet larger than what is typically allowed for 
directional signs. There is a wayfinding need for such a sign, since it will outline which business is in which of 
the two buildings, which may not be achieved by adhering to the 3’ height and 4 square feet in area city 
standard. 
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The freestanding sign is requested to be 127 square feet in area where 75 square feet in area is allowed. The sign 
is setback from the road significantly farther than what occurs typically with freestanding sign, passersby are 
traveling at a high rate of speed, and it’s similar to other signs for the same development. 

 
The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community 
because the signs as proposed will provide for adequate wayfinding without increasing visual clutter;  

 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner 

because the signs will be consistent with others in the same development; 
 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows 
for a measure of relief when warranted;    

 
4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are not 

applicable to other lands or structures in the same district because it is being developed with two buildings 
flanking a central driveway/parking lot;  

 
5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the 

property because wayfinding needs may not be met; 
 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from an action or inaction by the applicant;  
 

7. This property does lie within a designated flood area and is being developed to standards for a Special 
Flood Hazard Area. 
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Petition, appeal letter, site plan and sign graphics. 
 
 
 

 Attachments 
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